

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KYRA BAULER,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 22-1232

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	8
Routing Statement	11
Statement of the Case	12
Argument	
I. Because Deputy Vander Berg did not have sufficient cause to stop Bauler’s car, the stop violated Bauler’s rights under the Fourth Amendment and article I, section 8.	22
Conclusion.....	34
II. The K9 sniff of Bauler’s car violated her rights under article I, section 8 and the Fourth Amendment against unreasonable searches because the dog and the officer physically trespassed on her car when conducting the sniff.....	35
Conclusion.....	42
III. The search of Bauler’s purse without a warrant violated her rights under article I, section 8 and the Fourth Amendment.....	43
Conclusion.....	49
Request for Oral Argument.....	49

Attorney's Cost Certificate 49

Certificate of Compliance..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	39
Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	24
Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	38-39
Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. at 493 (1958).....	48
McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	48
Michigan v. Thomas, 458 U.S. 259 (1982)	45-46
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	37
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	36
State v. Bergmann, 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001).....	35, 37, 42
State v. Dorff, ___ P.3d ___, ___, 2023 WL 2563783 (Idaho 2023)	42
State v. Eubanks, 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984).....	46
State v. Holderness, 301 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1981).....	37
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	40
State v. Kinkead, 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997)	23, 25, 36, 45
State v. Lobo, No. 17-1768, 2019 WL762192 (Iowa Ct. App., Feb. 20, 2019)	30-32

State v. Lovig, 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	23, 36
State v. Maloney, 489 P.3d 847 (Idaho 2021).....	47
State v. Mitchell, 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993)	24
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	44
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	48
State v. Otto, 566 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 1997)	29
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	24
State v. Rincon, 970 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2022)	44-47
State v. Storm, 898 N.W.2d 140 (2017)	37
State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	24-25, 29-30
State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	23, 36, 45
State v. Wiese, 525 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1994).....	25
State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	40, 42
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	24
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	40
United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	38
Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	46

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 36, 45

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8..... 36, 45
